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IN THE COURT OF.COMMON PLEAS 
HOCKING COUNTY, OHIO 

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel. 
ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR. 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO, 

Plaintiff, 

~ 7- CI U - '-J 'J 

v. FIL[!} M.~.X!."'.: Di•' __ 7j;; CJ.:·: CONSENT 
;1· ,_:qv~ 1~-:, , ... , ... _ .. _. JUDGMENT 

CITY OF LOGAN, et al., 
'D/ nnq J Q u Ill-!\ 

Defendants. · 

. n-o .. ,.. 
t\•,.., I I 1.J 

The complaint having been filed under Chapter 6111 of the 

Ohio Revised Code (hereinafter ''O.R.C.") to enforce Ohio's 

H.=.rer pollution laws and Plaintiff and Defendants by their' 

=2s~ective attorneys having consented to the entry of this 

~'i.:i~lsent Judgment: 

Therefore, before the taking of any testimony. upon the 

-:: >::ed ings and upon the consent of the parties hereto. it is 

•:2c:.-::-,y ORDERED, ADJUDGED. and DECREED as follows: 

JURISDICTION 

1. The Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the 

·~·.1i:•j2ct matter of this action. The Complaint states a claim 

•:>GO'C which relief can be granted against Defendants under 

O.R.C. Sections 6111.07 and 6111.09. 
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PERSONS BOUND 

2. The provisions of this consent Judgment shall apply 

to and be ·binding upon the parties to this action, their 

agents, servants, employees, assigns and successors in interest. 

SATISFACTION OF LAWSUIT 

3. WHEREAS, Defendant, City of Logan {hereinafter 

"Logan") owns and operate-s a wastewater treatment facility 

{hereinafter "Treatment Facility") or "Treatment Plant") 

located on Old Townyard Road in Logan. Ohio; and 

WHEREAS, Defendant Mayor of the City of Logan 

(hereinafter "~a~or") is the duly elected mayor of Logan: and 

WHEREAS, Defendant Logan City Council consists of the 

duly elected members of the City Council of Logan; and 

WHEREAS, Defendant Charles R. Frasure, Jr. 

{hereinafter "Frasure"). is the Utilities Director for the city 

of Logan; and 

WHEREAS, Defendant Harry Burgess (hereinafter 

"Burgess is the Chief Operator of the Treatment Facilities for 

.the City of Logan. 

4. As described in the Complaint, Plaintiff alleges that 

Defendant Logan violated Section 6111.07 of the Ohio Revised 

Code by failing to monitor and report as required by Logan's 
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National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (hereinafter 

"NPDES") Permit Number OPD 00009 (hereinafter "Permit"); by 

violation the discharge limitations of the Permit; by allowing, 

and failing to report and monitor as required by Permit, 

unauthorized discharges from the South Logan Lift Stateion and 

Treatment Plant; by not submitting an approvable facilities 

plan as required by Final Findings and Orders issued by the 

Director; and by not submitting and obtaining approval of 

detail plans for sludge management as required by Ohio 

Administ=ative Code Section 3745-31-02 (C). Plaintiff alleges 

that the Defendants Logan City Council and Mayor violated 

Section 6111.07 of the Ohio Revised Code by not submitting an 

approvable facilities plan as required by Final Findings and 

Orders issued by the Director. Plaintiff alleges that 

Defendants Frasure and Burgess violated Section 6111.07 of the 

Ohio Revised Code by allowing, and failing to monitor and 

report as required, unauthorized· discharges from the South 

Logan Lift Station and the Treatment Plant. 

Defendants deny these allegations, and aver: (1) that any 

. violations alleged are of a technical nature and are de minimus 

in significance and duration: (2) that an approvable facilities 

.plan and.sludge management plan were submitted to the Ohio EPA 

prior to the filing of the Complaint and consent Decree herein; 

(3) and that the primary liability for the construction and 

operation of the. City of Logan Wastewater Treatment Facility 
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rests with the City of Logan, and its legislative authority 

c=: pursuant to Section 6111.032 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall 

be in full satisfaction of the Defendants' liability for the 

foregoing alleged violations of law which violations have 

occurred prior to the date of the entry of this Consent 

Judgment. 

INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 

s. Defendants are enjoined to upgrade Logan's wastewater 

treatment works and sewer system. · In order to achieve the 

required upgrade, Defendants are enjoined to take the action 

set forth below, by the corresponding milestone dates set forth 

below: 

Action 

a. Submit approvable detail plans 
for treatment works and sewer system 
improvements that will ensure 
compliance with the effluent discharge 
limitations set forth in Logan's NPDES 
Permit and elimination of bypasses and 
overflows. 
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Milestone Dates 

February 1. 1987 



c 
b. Initiate on-site construct1on for 
treatment works and sewer system 
improvements. 

c. Complete construction of all wet 
stream processes and sewer system 
improvements necessary to eliminate 
bypasses and overflows. 

d. Institute complete operation 
of treatment works and sewer system 
improvements and achieve final 
compliance with Logan's then 
effective NPDES permit. 

May l, 1987 

June 1. 1988 

July 1, 1988 

6. Defendants shall· forward a written report which 

indicates their progress in completing the required milestone 

to the Ohio EPA Southeast District Off ice no later than two (2) 

weeks after each milestone date. 

7. It is ordered that after July 1, 19 8 a Defendants. 

) their agents, servants. employees. assigns and successors in 

interest are permanently enjoined from violating sections 

6111.04 and 6111.07 of the Ohio Revised Code, as well as the 

terms and conditions of Defendant Logan's then existing NPDEi 

permit. 

CIVIL PENALTY 

8. (A) Defendants agree to and are hereby ordered to 

pay a civil penalty under Section 6111.09 of the Ohio Revised 

Code in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000), which 

shall be paid within thirty (30) days of entry of this Judgment 
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by delivering to Plaintiff,s counsel, for payment into the 

C State Treasury, a certified check in such amount made to the 

order of "Treasurer, State of Ohio; provided however, that 

within thirty (30) days of the entry of this Decree, Defendants 

may propose. in writing, to the Director of Ohio EPA, $10. ooo 

of improvements to be added to the City of Logan Wastewater 

Treatment Plant beyond what is called for by the requirements 

of this Consent Judgment and any enforceable requirement of 

Chapter 6111 O.R.C. Such proposal for improvements shall 

include a schedule for construction of the improvements. If 

the Defendants make such a proposal. the Director may approve 

or deny such a request based solely on his discretion. If the 

Director approves such a proposal the amount of the civil 

penalty to be paid under this Paragraph shall be $5,000. This 

' 1 civil penalty of $5,000 shall be paid within thirty (30) days 

of the Director's approval by delivering to Plaintiff's 

counsel, for payment into the State Treasury, a certified check 

in such amount made to the order of "Treasurer, State of 

Ohio." If the Director approves such proposal Defendants agree 

and are hereby ordered to construct such additional 

improvements in accordance with the schedule as approved by the 

Director. If the Director denies such a proposal. Defendants 

shall pay $10.000 to the State of Ohio within thirty (30) days 

of the Director's denial, by delivering to Plaintiff's counsel, 

for payment into the State Treasury, a certified check in the 
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amount of ten thousand dollars ( $10. 000) made to th"e order of 

"Treasurer, State of Ohio.''. 

(B) Defendants agree to and are hereby ordered to 

pay the following stipulated civil penal tie·s: One Thousand 

Dollars ($1. ooo) per day for each day Defendants fail to meet 

any deadline set forth in Paragraph 5, items (a) through (c) of 

this Consent Judgment; Five Thousand Dollars ($5, 000) per day 

for each day Defendants fail to meet the deadline set forth in 

Paragraph 5. i tern ( d) of this Consent Judgment. These 

stipulated penalties. shall be paid to the order of 

"Trearsurer. State of· Ohio" and sent to the counsel for the 

Plaintiff within sixty (60) days of any violation of any of the 

deadlines in Paragraph 5 of this Consent Judgment. The amounts 

of stipulated civil penalties required by Paragraph B(B) shall 

not be modified in whole or in part by the Court. 

ENFORCEMENT OF THIS DECREE 

9. (A) If Defendants discover they will ba unable to 

meet any milestone deadline in this Consent Judgement for any 

reason, including circumstances beyond their control •. they may 

notify Plaintiff of the anticipated delay and reasons 

therefore. Upon receipt of such notice Plaintiff may agree to 

waive or defer· one or more milestone deadlines herein or the 

enforcement thereof. Plaintiff will promptly inform Defendants 
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of its decision in writin·g. Plaintiff is not bound by oral 

representations of Ohio EPA personnel concerning the validity 

of Defendants' reason for delay. A decision by Plaintiff to 

waive or defer any milestone deadline of this Consent Judgment 

shall not be a bar to any enforcement action for Defendants' 

failure to meet the date of the milestone as deferred. A 

decision by Plaintiff to defer enforcement of any milestone 

deadline or stipulated penalties set forth in this consent 

Judgment shall not constitute a waiver of enforcement action 

with regard to the terms of this Consent Judgment unless the 

Plaintiff expressly so agrees. 

(B) In any action for enforcement of this consent 

Judgment. the Defendants may raise at that time the question of 

whether they are entitled to a defense ·that the alleged 

violations resulted from causes beyond their control such as, 

but not limited to, fire. flood,_ riot, strike, acts of God, 

acts of public enemies, conflicting orders of any entity having 

police power jurisdiction over Defendants or impossibility of 

the Defendants in the performance of the terms of this consent 

Judgment. While Plaintiff disagrees that such a defense 

exists, the parties do, however, agree and stipulate that it is 

premature at this time to raise and adjudicate the exiswtence 

of such a defense, that the appropriate time to adjudicate the 

existence of such defense is at such future time at which 

Plaintiff may seek to enforce the provisions of this consent 

Judgment. 
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(C) If operation of the Treatment Plant terminates 

C as a result of the applicable federal. state, or local law, 

regulations. or ordinance or the issuance of an administrative 

) 

order or court order or decree, or if the operation of the 

Plant terminates for any other reason, all obligations of 

Defendants pursuant to this Consent Judgment except those set 

forth in Paragraph a shall cease unless otherwise required by 

law or regulation. If operation of the Treatment Plant is· 

thereafter resumed. Defendants' obligations shall be reinstated 

as if operation has not ceased consistent with applicable state 

and federal law. Should Defendants cease operation of the 

Treatment Plant, they shall not thereafter renew operation of 

the Treatment Plant unless they are in compliance with all 

obligations required by this Consent Judgment to have been 

achieved on or before the date of renewed operation. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

10. The Court retains jurisdiction of this case for the 

purpose of making any order or decree which it may deem at any 

time to be necessary to carry out this judgient. 

11. The. costs of this action are hereby assessed against 

the Defendants. 
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12. Defendants Charles K. Frasur,. Jr. and Harry Burgess 

~: are signing this Consent Judgment in their offical capacities, 

respectively, as Utilities Director and Chief Operator of the 

) 

City of Logan Wastewater Treatment Facility. In so doing. it 

is agreed that Defendants Charles K. Frasure and Harry Burgess 

do not assume personal liability for either the performance of 

any obligation set forth in this Consent Judgment or the 

payment of any penalty set forth herein. 

APPROVED: 

ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR. 
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO 

,·// •/(~.- ........ ·:;· .·~ ...... / 
~----..--~.2 : . ..-/,..(,,,· - -" - -~:.-. ___ ~ : 

MARGARET A. MALONE 

.I 

Assistant Attorney General 
Environmental Enforcement Section 
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0410 
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MICHAEL BARR 
City of Logan 
Law Director 
63 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 873 
Logan, Ohio 43138-0873 

ISTOPHER R. SCHRAFF 
ter. Wright. Morri~ 

41 South High Street 
Columbus. Ohio 43215 
Special Counsel for 
The City of Logan 

EDWARD G. TUCKER 
Mayor, City of Logan 

PRES1AENT 
City Council 
City' of Logan 

I 

IL ~, J, 

CHARLES K. FRASURE, JR. 

I 
- . ( I 

t L. l , .· 

·" /,( / 

Utilities Director, City of Logan 

HA1:l-RY »1JRGESS' // 
Ch1ef·/Operator -
City of Logan Treatment Facility 

2780E 
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ORDINANCE NO. ~· 1987 

CITY OF LOGAN, OHIO 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF CONSENT JUDGMENT, AND DECLAR.ING 

AN EMERGENCY, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOGAN, STATE OF OHIO: 

SECTION 1. That the Law Director, Attorney Christopher R. Schrarr, 

the Mayor, the President or Council, Charles K. Frasure, Jr. (Utilities Director) 

and Harry Burgess (Chier Operator Treatment Facility) be, and they hereby 

are, authorized and directed to approve with their signatures a Consent Judg-

men~ a copy or which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A,n with the Attorney 

Ceneral or the State or Ohio, to settle any cQfllplaints which may be tiled 

against the City under Section 6111 or the Ohio Revised Code. 

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance is to be an emergency measure necessary 

ror the pres~rvation or the health, welfare, and safety of the residents 

of the City of Logan, Ohio_ 1n that lt 1.!5 nece!ISary to provide immediate adoption 

or said Consent Judgment to avoid unneces.:5ary litigation and improve the 

C1ty•s wa3te water di.!5po3al system, and that !t !!hall be in full rorce and 

effect immediately upon 1~ pa.s3age and approval by the Mayor, provided it 

receive" the arrirmative vote or two-third!! or the members elected to the 

leg13lative author1ty1 otherw1!1e, it !!hall take efrect and be 1n rorce rrom 

and after the earliest period allowed by law. 

P""•ed '-~~-~-·_J.. __ 1_tJ,__/f_1_7~---

APPROVED AS TO FORH1 

PUBLISH 

Date or Approval • __ 6-+P~'/_/)~1~~~7~-­
; I 


